
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY 
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER, AND CONSENT 

NO. 2018059464001 

TO: Department of Enforcement 
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA) 

RE: Cantor Fitzgerald & Co. (Respondent or Cantor) 
Member Firm 
CRD No. 134 

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9216, Respondent Cantor Fitzgerald & Co. submits this Letter of 
Acceptance, Waiver, and Consent (AWC) for the purpose of proposing a settlement of the alleged 
rule violations described below. This AWC is submitted on the condition that, if accepted, FINRA 
will not bring any future actions against Respondent alleging violations based on the same factual 
findings described in this AWC. 

I. 

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT 

A. Respondent hereby accepts and consents, without admitting or denying the findings and 
solely for the purposes of this proceeding and any other proceeding brought by or on behalf 
of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without an adjudication of 
any issue of law or fact, to the entry of the following findings by FINRA: 

BACKGROUND 

Cantor has been a FINRA member since February 1945. Cantor is headquartered in New 
York, New York, has 29 branch offices, and employs approximately 720 registered 
representatives. Cantor engages in trading for institutional customers, fixed income sales 
and trading, as well as investment banking and prime brokerage services. Respondent has 
no relevant formal disciplinary history. 

OVERVIEW 

Between January 12, 2018 and July 13, 2018 (review period), Cantor inaccurately reported 
to FINRA 25,434 short interest positions, totaling 65,710,567 shares, when it should have 
reported 743 short interest positions totaling 10,504,989 shares. The inaccurate reporting 
resulted from Cantor erroneously reporting positions that were custodied with and already 
reported by its clearing firm, with which Cantor maintains a fully disclosed clearing 
agreement (FDCA).1  Additionally, Cantor failed to establish and maintain a supervisory 
system, including written supervisory procedures, reasonably designed to achieve 

1  Cantor has maintained an FDCA with its clearing firm since February 2010. Cantor and its clearing firm amended 
the FDCA on September 5, 2017, to specify that the clearing firm would report short interest positions it custodied on 
Cantor's behalf. Cantor nonetheless continued reporting the short positions custodied with its clearing firm through 
the subject review period. 
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compliance with FINRA Rule 4560 as related to the accuracy of its reported short interest 
position data. As a result, Cantor violated FINRA Rules 4560, 3110, and 2010. 

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT 

This matter originated from FINRA's routine review of the short interest reporting cycle 
ending July 13, 2018. 

Cantor failed to report to FINRA accurate short interest position data as required by 
FINRA Rule 4560.  

FINRA Rule 4560 requires members to maintain a record of total short interest positions 
in all customer and proprietary firm accounts in all equity securities, and to regularly report 
such positions in a manner as prescribed by FINRA. 

FINRA Rule 2010 provides that a "member, in the conduct of its business, shall observe 
high standards of commercial honor and just and equitable principles of trade." A violation 
of Rule 4560 is also a violation of FINRA Rule 2010. 

FINRA Regulatory Notice 12-38, Short-Interest Reporting (August 2012), states that, 
"[c]omplete and accurate short interest data should be reported to FINRA only once. 
Duplicate reporting results in inaccurate short-interest position information. A firm is 
responsible for determining whether its clearing firm is reporting short interest on its behalf 
and, if so, the firm should not submit a duplicate report." 

During the review period, Cantor erroneously reported short interest positions custodied 
with and already reported by its clearing firm, resulting in duplicative and inaccurate 
reporting. Specifically, Cantor inaccurately reported 25,434 short interest positions, 
totaling 65,710,567 shares, when it should have reported 743 short interest positions 
totaling 10,504,989 shares during the review period. 

Therefore, Cantor violated FINRA Rules 4560 and 2010. 

Supervision 

FINRA Rule 3110(a) requires members to, "establish and maintain a system to supervise 
the activities of each associated person that is reasonably designed to achieve compliance 
with applicable securities laws, regulations, and with applicable FINRA rules." FINRA 
Rule 3110(a)(1) requires that the member's supervisory system shall provide, at a 
minimum, among other things, the establishment and maintenance of written procedures 
as required by the rule. 

A violation of FINRA Rule 3110 also constitutes a violation of FINRA Rule 2010. 
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During the review period, Cantor failed to establish and maintain a supervisory system, 
including written supervisory procedures, reasonably designed to achieve compliance with 
FINRA Rule 4560. Specifically, Cantor's supervisory system, including written 
supervisory procedures, governing short interest reporting were operational in nature and 
failed to include any steps reasonably designed to ensure the accuracy of its short interest 
reporting by accounting for and excluding positions custodied and reported by its clearing 
firm. 

Upon notification from FINRA that the firm was providing inaccurate short interest reports, 
Cantor revised its short interest reporting procedures to exclude from its reports positions 
custodied with and reported by its clearing firm. 

Therefore, Cantor violated FINRA Rules 3110(a) and 2010. 

B. Respondent also consents to the imposition of the following sanctions: 

■ a censure 

■ a $250,000 fine (comprised of $150,000 for the short interest reporting violations 
and $100,000 for the supervisory violations). 

Respondent agrees to pay the monetary sanction upon notice that this AWC has been 
accepted and that such payment is due and payable. Respondent has submitted an Election 
of Payment form showing the method by which it proposes to pay the fine imposed. 

Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim an inability to pay, now 
or at any time hereafter, the monetary sanction imposed in this matter. 

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff. 

II. 

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS  

Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives the following rights granted under FINRA' s 
Code of Procedure: 

A. To have a complaint issued specifying the allegations against it; 

B. To be notified of the complaint and have the opportunity to answer the allegations 
in writing; 

C. To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel, 
to have a written record of the hearing made, and to have a written decision 
issued; and 
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D. To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council (NAC) and 
then to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of 
Appeals. 

Further, Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim bias or prejudgment 
of the Chief Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member of the NAC, in connection with such 
person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, 
or other consideration of this AWC, including its acceptance or rejection. 

Respondent further specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that a person violated 
the ex parte prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation of functions prohibitions of 
FINRA Rule 9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions 
regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including 
its acceptance or rejection. 

4 ! 5! !

!

F/! Vq!crrgcn!cp{!uwej!fgekukqp!vq!vjg!Pcvkqpcn!Cflwfkecvqt{!Eqwpekn!)PCE*!cpf!
vjgp!vq!vjg!W/U/!Ugewtkvkgu!cpf!Gzejcpig!Eqookuukqp!cpf!c!W/U/!Eqwtv!qh!
Crrgcnu/!

!
Hwtvjgt-!Tgurqpfgpv!urgekhkecnn{!cpf!xqnwpvctkn{!yckxgu!cp{!tkijv!vq!encko!dkcu!qt!rtglwfiogpv!
qh!vjg!Ejkgh!Ngicn!Qhhkegt-!vjg!PCE-!qt!cp{!ogodgt!qh!vjg!PCE-!kp!eqppgevkqp!ykvj!uwej!
rgtuqp�u!qt!dqf{�u!rctvkekrcvkqp!kp!fkuewuukqpu!tgictfkpi!vjg!vgtou!cpf!eqpfkvkqpu!qh!vjku!CYE-!
qt!qvjgt!eqpukfgtcvkqp!qh!vjku!CYE-!kpenwfkpi!kvu!ceegrvcpeg!qt!tglgevkqp/!!
!
Tgurqpfgpv!hwtvjgt!urgekhkecnn{!cpf!xqnwpvctkn{!yckxgu!cp{!tkijv!vq!encko!vjcv!c!rgtuqp!xkqncvgf!
vjg!gz!rctvg!rtqjkdkvkqpu!qh!HKPTC!Twng!;254!qt!vjg!ugrctcvkqp!qh!hwpevkqpu!rtqjkdkvkqpu!qh!
HKPTC!Twng!;255-!kp!eqppgevkqp!ykvj!uwej!rgtuqp�u!qt!dqf{�u!rctvkekrcvkqp!kp!fkuewuukqpu!
tgictfkpi!vjg!vgtou!cpf!eqpfkvkqpu!qh!vjku!CYE-!qt!qvjgt!eqpukfgtcvkqp!qh!vjku!CYE-!kpenwfkpi!
kvu!ceegrvcpeg!qt!tglgevkqp/!
!
! !



OTHER MATTERS 

Respondent understands that: 

A. Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and 
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of 
the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs (ODA), pursuant to FINRA Rule 
9216; 

B. If this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove 
any of the allegations against Respondent; and 

C. If accepted: 

1. this AWC will become part of Respondent's permanent disciplinary 
record and may be considered in any future action brought by FINRA or 
any other regulator against Respondent; 

2. this AWC will be made available through FINRA's public disclosure 
program in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; 

3. FINRA may make a public announcement concerning this agreement and 
its subject matter in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and 

4. Respondent may not take any action or make or permit to be made any 
public statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying, 
directly or indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression 
that the AWC is without factual basis. Respondent may not take any 
position in any proceeding brought by or on behalf of FINRA, or to which 
FINRA is a party, that is inconsistent with any part of this AWC. Nothing 
in this provision affects Respondent's testimonial obligations or right to 
take legal or factual positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in 
which FINRA is not a party. 

D. Respondent may attach a corrective action statement to this AWC that is a 
statement of demonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct. 
Respondent understands that it may not deny the charges or make any statement 
that is inconsistent with the AWC in this statement. This statement does not 
constitute factual or legal findings by FINRA, nor does it reflect the views of 
FINRA. 

The undersigned, on behalf of Respondent, certifies that a person duly authorized to act on 
Respondent's behalf has read and understands all of the provisions of this AWC and has been 
given a full opportunity to ask questions about it; that Respondent has agreed to the AWC's 
provisions voluntarily; and that no offer, threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other than 
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wpvkn!kv!jcu!dggp!tgxkgygf!cpf!ceegrvgf!d{!vjg!PCE-!c!Tgxkgy!Uwdeqookvvgg!qh!
vjg!PCE-!qt!vjg!Qhhkeg!qh!Fkuekrnkpct{!Chhcktu!)QFC*-!rwtuwcpv!vq!HKPTC!Twng!
;327=!

!
D/! Kh!vjku!CYE!ku!pqv!ceegrvgf-!kvu!uwdokuukqp!yknn!pqv!dg!wugf!cu!gxkfgpeg!vq!rtqxg!

cp{!qh!vjg!cnngicvkqpu!cickpuv!Tgurqpfgpv=!cpf!
!
E/! Kh!ceegrvgf<!
!

2/! vjku!CYE!yknn!dgeqog!rctv!qh!Tgurqpfgpv�u!rgtocpgpv!fkuekrnkpct{!
tgeqtf!cpf!oc{!dg!eqpukfgtgf!kp!cp{!hwvwtg!cevkqp!dtqwijv!d{!HKPTC!qt!
cp{!qvjgt!tgiwncvqt!cickpuv!Tgurqpfgpv=!

!
3/! vjku!CYE!yknn!dg!ocfg!cxckncdng!vjtqwij!HKPTC�u!rwdnke!fkuenquwtg!

rtqitco!kp!ceeqtfcpeg!ykvj!HKPTC!Twng!9424=!
!
4/!! HKPTC!oc{!ocmg!c!rwdnke!cppqwpegogpv!eqpegtpkpi!vjku!citggogpv!cpf!

kvu!uwdlgev!ocvvgt!kp!ceeqtfcpeg!ykvj!HKPTC!Twng!9424=!cpf!
!
5/! Tgurqpfgpv!oc{!pqv!vcmg!cp{!cevkqp!qt!ocmg!qt!rgtokv!vq!dg!ocfg!cp{!

rwdnke!uvcvgogpv-!kpenwfkpi!kp!tgiwncvqt{!hknkpiu!qt!qvjgtykug-!fgp{kpi-!
fktgevn{!qt!kpfktgevn{-!cp{!hkpfkpi!kp!vjku!CYE!qt!etgcvg!vjg!kortguukqp!
vjcv!vjg!CYE!ku!ykvjqwv!hcevwcn!dcuku/!Tgurqpfgpv!oc{!pqv!vcmg!cp{!
rqukvkqp!kp!cp{!rtqeggfkpi!dtqwijv!d{!qt!qp!dgjcnh!qh!HKPTC-!qt!vq!yjkej!
HKPTC!ku!c!rctv{-!vjcv!ku!kpeqpukuvgpv!ykvj!cp{!rctv!qh!vjku!CYE/!Pqvjkpi!
kp!vjku!rtqxkukqp!chhgevu!Tgurqpfgpv�u!vguvkoqpkcn!qdnkicvkqpu!qt!tkijv!vq!
vcmg!ngicn!qt!hcevwcn!rqukvkqpu!kp!nkvkicvkqp!qt!qvjgt!ngicn!rtqeggfkpiu!kp!
yjkej!HKPTC!ku!pqv!c!rctv{/!

!
F/! Tgurqpfgpv!oc{!cvvcej!c!eqttgevkxg!cevkqp!uvcvgogpv!vq!vjku!CYE!vjcv!ku!c!

uvcvgogpv!qh!fgoqpuvtcdng!eqttgevkxg!uvgru!vcmgp!vq!rtgxgpv!hwvwtg!okueqpfwev/!
Tgurqpfgpv!wpfgtuvcpfu!vjcv!kv!oc{!pqv!fgp{!vjg!ejctigu!qt!ocmg!cp{!uvcvgogpv!
vjcv!ku!kpeqpukuvgpv!ykvj!vjg!CYE!kp!vjku!uvcvgogpv/!Vjku!uvcvgogpv!fqgu!pqv!
eqpuvkvwvg!hcevwcn!qt!ngicn!hkpfkpiu!d{!HKPTC-!pqt!fqgu!kv!tghngev!vjg!xkgyu!qh!
HKPTC/!

!
Vjg!wpfgtukipgf-!qp!dgjcnh!qh!Tgurqpfgpv-!egtvkhkgu!vjcv!c!rgtuqp!fwn{!cwvjqtk|gf!vq!cev!qp!
Tgurqpfgpv�u!dgjcnh!jcu!tgcf!cpf!wpfgtuvcpfu!cnn!qh!vjg!rtqxkukqpu!qh!vjku!CYE!cpf!jcu!dggp!
ikxgp!c!hwnn!qrrqtvwpkv{!vq!cum!swguvkqpu!cdqwv!kv=!vjcv!Tgurqpfgpv!jcu!citggf!vq!vjg!CYE�u!
rtqxkukqpu!xqnwpvctkn{=!cpf!vjcv!pq!qhhgt-!vjtgcv-!kpfwegogpv-!qt!rtqokug!qh!cp{!mkpf-!qvjgt!vjcp!



the terms set forth in this AWC and the prospect of avoiding the issuance of a complaint, has 
been made to induce Respondent to submit this AWC. 

may 4, 2021 

 

laietAik, 5vd.0246. 

    

Date Cantor Fitzgerald & Co. 
Respondent 

Print Name: William Shields 

Title: Chief Compliance Officer 

Accepted by FINRA: 

Signed on behalf of the 
Director of ODA, by delegated authority 

may 6, 2021 

 

laiaiowsv 194; 

Date 

 

William Otto 
Counsel 
FINRA 
Department of Enforcement 
15200 Omega Drive 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 
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!

vjg!vgtou!ugv!hqtvj!kp!vjku!CYE!cpf!vjg!rtqurgev!qh!cxqkfkpi!vjg!kuuwcpeg!qh!c!eqornckpv-!jcu!
dggp!ocfg!vq!kpfweg!Tgurqpfgpv!vq!uwdokv!vjku!CYE/!
!
!
! ! ! !
Fcvg! Ecpvqt!Hkv|igtcnf!'!Eq/!
! Tgurqpfgpv!
! !
! Rtkpv!Pcog<!Yknnkco!Ujkgnfu!
!
! Vkvng<!Ejkgh!Eqornkcpeg!Qhhkegt!
!
!
Ceegrvgf!d{!HKPTC<!
!
! Ukipgf!qp!dgjcnh!qh!vjg!!
! Fktgevqt!qh!QFC-!d{!fgngicvgf!cwvjqtkv{! !
! !
!
! ! ! !
Fcvg! Yknnkco!Qvvq!
! Eqwpugn!
! HKPTC!!
! Fgrctvogpv!qh!Gphqtegogpv!
! 26311!Qogic!Ftkxg!
! Tqemxknng-!Oct{ncpf!31961!
!
!!
! !

')* &" %#%$

'() &" %#%$


